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Appendix 

Representing Death 

This Appendix provides the dataset used in Volume 31, Issue 1 of the Texas Journal of Civil Liberties and Civil 

Rights article Representing Death: Newspaper Coverage of Public Executions and Lynchings at the Turn of the 

Twentieth Century. The tables below list the executions and lynchings reported in different newspapers from 1885 to 

1905 as collected by Austin Sarat, Gabrielle Mikhail, and Nathaniel Thomas. 

 

Total Cases Broken Down by Type and Newspaper 

 
 Total Cases NYT Chi Trib SF 

Executions 328 64 109 59 

Lynchings 53 15 34 18 

 
 Total Cases NYT Chi Trib SF 

Executions 328 19.51% 33.23% 17.99% 

Lynchings 53 28.30% 64.15% 33.96% 

 

 

 

Executions, New York Times 

 

Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

UNDERWOOD 

HOWARD 
1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

ALEXANDER 

JERRY 
1 No No Black No 

CHAPMAN 

THOMAS 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

WALKER 

ANTHONY 
1 Yes No Black No 

CATON MOSES 1 No No Not mentioned No 

JACKSON 

GOODWIN 
1 No No Black No 

SMITH MILTON 1 No Notes painless death Not mentioned No 

GIBSON ARCHIE 1 Yes No Black No 

FREESE HENRY 1 No No Black No 

BURNETT HENRY 1 No Notes painless death Black No 

COLLINS 

SAMUEL 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

HAMILTON 

CHARLEY* 

(CHARLIE) 

1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

SMITH JOHN  1 No No Not mentioned No 

MOFFETT* 

(MOFFET) 

COLUMBUS 

1 No No Not mentioned No 

WELLS* (MILLS) 

EATONS* 

(EATON) 

1 No No Black No 
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Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

HENDERSON 

JAMES 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON GOVE 1 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON JAMES 1 No No Not mentioned No 

MCDONALD 

MONROE 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHSNON 

WILLIAM* (Bill) 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

DAVIS JAMES* 

(WILIAM 

SHACKLEFORD) 

1 No No Not mentioned No 

HICKS WILL 1 No No Not mentioned No 

STUART 

RICHMOND 
1 Yes No Black No 

UNDERWOOD 

JAMES 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

SOONO* 

GUILFORD 

(SOON) 

1 No Notes painless death Black No 

HOLDEN 

FLETCHER  
1 No No Black No 

HOLDEN HENRY 1 No No Black No 

MILES* (MILLS in 

NYT copy) TOM 
1 No No Black No 

FOX WILLIAM 1 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON AMOS 1 Yes No Black No 

LEGGETT JACOB 1 No No Not mentioned No 

MORGAN FRED 1 No No Black No 

HARDY JOHN 1 No No Black No 

SMITH JOHN 1 No No White No 

LEWIS JOE 1 No No Not mentioned No 

HAMILTON 

BILLY 
1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

PRICE WARREN 1 No No Not mentioned No 

STEVENSON* 

ELBERT 
2 No No Not mentioned No 

CARTER LOUIS 3 Yes No Not mentioned Yes 

HOWARD JOSEPH 4 No No White No 

COOK JESSE 4 No Notes painless death Black No 

HARRIS 

MARGARET 
4 Yes Notes painless death Black No 

WADE 

THOMPSON 
4 No No Black No 

GEE TOM 4 No No Black No 

MCNEILL TOM 4 No No Black No 

HATHORN  

F.D. 
4 No No White No 

JOHNSON 

LEONIDAS 
5 No No Black No 

BRYANT TAYLOR 5 No No Black No 

ELLIS BURT 5 Yes No Black No 
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Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

NEAL WILLIAM 6 Yes No Not mentioned No 

BROWN 

ANDERSON 
1 No No Black No 

FERRAND WHIT 1 No No Black No 

LEWIS CLARK 1 No No Not mentioned No 

GAGE BELL 4 Yes No Black No 

MORGAN JAMES 5 No No Not mentioned No 

HAMILTON 

BELTON 
2 Yes No Black No 

STANLEY JAMES 1 No No Black No 

WATKA JOHN  5 No Notes painless death 
American Indian or 

Alaska Native 
No 

EDWARDS ROSS* 

(CHARLES) 
5 Yes No Black Yes 

SIMMONS JOHN 2 Yes No Black No 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAM* (WILL) 
2 Yes No Black No 

HARRISON JIM 2 Yes No Black No 

 

Executions, Chicago Tribune 

Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

GARRETT ED 1 Yes No Black No 

BANKS* 

WILLIAM 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

WAITE FRED 1 Yes Notes painless death White No 

CUNNINGHAM 

GREEN 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

UNDERWOOD 

HOWARD 
3 Yes No Not mentioned No 

BUTLER ROBERT 1 Yes No Black No 

BLALOCK JERRY 1 No No Not mentioned No 

ALEXANDER 

JERRY 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

HODGES WILLIS 2 Yes No Black No 

JOHNSON 

LEONIDAS 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

WALKER 

ANTHONY 
2 Yes No Black No 

FINLEY GUS 1 No No Not mentioned No 

CATON MOSES 2 Yes No Not mentioned No 

JACKSON 

GOODWIN 
2 Yes No Black No 

GIBSON ARCHIE 2 Yes No Black No 

HOWARD JOSEPH 1 No No White No 

GEE TOM 1 No No White No 

MCNEILL TOM 1 No No Not mentioned No 

STAIR HENRY 2 Yes Notes painless death Not mentioned Yes 
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Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

DILDA DENNIS 1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

CARROLL 

GEORGE 
1 No No White No 

ARMSTRONG J.M. 1 No No White No 

BROWN ENOCH 1 No No Black No 

FITZPATRICK 

CHAMP 
2 Yes No Not mentioned No 

MCCOY ROBERT 2 No No Black No 

JONES J. C. 4 Yes No Not mentioned No 

KNIGHT HENRY 3 Yes Yes Black Yes 

COLEMAN 

LEANDER 
1 No No Black No 

GILLIAM 

BENJAMIN 
2 No No Black No 

DIXON* 

(DICKSON) 

THOMAS 

1 No No Not mentioned No 

TAYLOR JACK 1 No No White No 

BURNETT HENRY 2 No Notes painless death Black No 

WALKER DOCK 2 No No Black No 

COLLINS 

SAMUEL 
4 Yes No Not mentioned No 

YOUNG JOSEPH 1 No No Black No 

HAMILTON 

CHARLEY 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

BAILEY JOHN 3 Yes No Black No 

WINBISH* 

HENRY 
3 Yes No Black No 

MELTON 

FAYETTE* 

(LAFAYETTE) 

2 No No Not mentioned No 

SMITH JOHN 1 No No Not mentioned No 

STEPHENSON* 

ELBERT 
6 No No Not mentioned No 

MOFFETT 

COLUMBUS 
2 No No Not mentioned No 

MURRAY 

IRVINE*  

(IRVINE: 

inconsistent 

spelling across 

articles) 

1 No No Not mentioned No 

LARA RUPERTO 1 No No Not mentioned No 

CARTER LOUIS* 

(LEWIS) 
2 No No Black No 

HILL GEORGE 1 No No Black No 

BATEMAN 

OLIVER 
2 No No Not mentioned Yes 

HENDERSON* 

JAMES* 

(JIM HERNDON) 

11 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON GOVE 11 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON 

JAMES* (JIM) 
11 No No Not mentioned No 
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Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

MCDONALD 

MONROE 
11 No No Not mentioned No 

PRICE WARREN 21 No No Not mentioned No 

BLACKMAN 

CHARLES 
1 No No Black No 

FRY ED 1 No No Black No 

MOORE LEWIS 1 No No Black No 

ELLIS AMMA 1 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON 

WILLIAM 
6 Yes No Black No 

TIMMERMAN  

HENRY  

(J.H. 
TIMMERMAN) 

1 No No Not mentioned No 

DUCAN HENRY 1 Yes No White No 

BRYANT TAYLOR 2 No Yes Black No 

HAMILTON 

HARDY 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

ROE WILLIAM 1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

HARRIS 

MARGARET 
2 Yes Notes painless death Black No 

WEST AMBROSE 2 Yes Yes Black No 

UNDERWOOD 

JAMES 
4 No No Not mentioned No 

ELLIS BERT* 

(BURT) 
3 Yes Yes Black No 

PLEASANT HILL* 

(HALL) 
1 Yes Yes Black No 

SOONO* 

GUILFORD 

(SOON) 

2 No Notes painless death Black No 

TALOR JAMES* 

(JIM) 
1 No No Black No 

LIVAR 

CASIMERO 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

FOX WILLIAM 1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

CHAMBERS ABE 2 No No Black No 

JOHNSON AMOS 1 No No Black No 

JONES JAMES 1 No No Black No 

LEGGETT JACOB 1 No No Black No 

MORGAN FRED 1 No No Black No 

SMITH JOHN 1 No No White No 

MCCOY* 

(MCCARY) BEN 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

HENNINGTON 

CESAR* (CÆSAR) 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

HEADEN JUDGE  

(JUDGE 

MERRIMAN 

HEADEN) 

4 Yes No Black No 

 
1 (very short first paragraph with little description) 
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Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

HARRISON 

ALLEN 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

EVANS CHARLES 1 No Yes Black No 

BREWINGTON H* 

(HIRAM) 
1 No No Black No 

RUTHERFORD 

JOHN 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

POREZ* 

LORENZO 

(PEREZ) 

1 No No Latinx No 

JOHNSTON*  

(JOHNSON) 

CHARLES 

1 Yes No Black No 

LEWIS CLARK 1 Yes No Not mentioned No 

POLLARD JAMES 1 No No Black No 

WESLEY JOHN 3 No No Black No 

HAMILTON 

BELTON 
1 No No Black No 

LESTER 

ORLANDO 
1 No No Black No 

STANLEY JAMES 3 Yes Notes painless death Black No 

WATKA JOHN  3 No Notes painless death 
American Indian or 

Alaska Native 
No 

FRAZIER ABE  1 No No Black No 

EDWARDS ROSS* 

(CHARLES) 
1 No No Black No 

JACOBS HIRAM 1 No No Black No 

MANUEL L* 

(LUCIEN) 
1 No No Black No 

GORDON 

WELDON 
1 No No Black No 

STRICKLAND P* 

(PEARSE) 
1 No No Black No 

TERRY JOHN 1 No No Not mentioned No 

HAMILTON 

BILLY 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

FITZPATRICK 

RUDE 
2 Yes No Not mentioned No 

SCOTT JAMES 1 No No Black No 

REYNOLDS 

CHARLES 
4 Yes No Black No 

SIMMONS JOHN 1 No No Black No 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAM*(WILL) 
1 No No Black No 

HARRISON JIM 1 No No Black No 

MATHIS WILL 1 No No White No 
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Executions, San Francisco Chronicle 

 

Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

BANKS WYATT 1 Yes No Black No 

BROWN ENOCH 1 No No Black No 

WILSON JEFF 1 No No Black No 

HOWARD JOSEPH 1 No No White No 

JONES J. C. 1 Yes Yes Not mentioned No 

MCCOY ROBERT 1 Yes Notes painless death Black No 

COLEMAN 

LEANDER 
1 No No Black No 

TAYLOR JACK 1 No No White No 

WALKER DOCK 1 No No Black No 

YOUNG JOSEPH 1 No No Black No 

TIMMERMAN 

HENRY* 

(JOACHIM H. 

TIMMERMAN) 

5 Yes Notes painless death Not mentioned No 

DUNCAN HENRY 1 Yes No White No 

DAVIS JAMES* 

(WILIAM 

SHACKLEFORD) 

1 No No Not mentioned No 

ROE WILLIAM 1 No No Not mentioned No 

HICKS WILL 1 No No Black No 

ELLIS BERT* 

(BURT) 
1 Yes No Black No 

SOONO* 

GUILFORD 

(SOON) 

1 No Notes painless death Black No 

TAYLOR JAMES* 

(JIM) 
1 No No Black No 

JOHNSON AMOS 1 No No Black No 

MARTIN 

WILLIAM 
1 No No Not mentioned No 

JONES JAMES* 

(JIM) 
1 No No Black No 

DEGRAFF PETER 1 No No Not mentioned No 

LEWIS JOE 1 No No Not mentioned No 

MOFFATT 

NELSON 
1 No No Black No 

SCOTT JAMES 1 No No Black No 

DAY ROBERT 2 No No Not mentioned No 

HEADEN JUDGE  

(JUDGE  
MERRIAM 

HEADEN) 

1 No No Black No 

HARRISON 

ALLEN 
4 No No Not mentioned No 

JOHNSON SIM 1 No No Black No 

BREWINGTON H* 

(HIRE) 
1 No No Black No 
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Name Paragraphs Religion Pain Race Superlatives 

ARMSTRONG 1 No No Black No 

JOHNSON 

CHARLES 
1 Yes No Black No 

HUBBARD 

GRIFFIN 
1 Yes No Black No 

PURIVS BILL 1 Yes No Black No 

WILSON GRANT 1 Yes No Black No 

BROWN 

ANDERSON 
1 No No Black No 

FERRAND* WHIT 

(FERRINS) 
1 No No Black No 

CHAVES 

FRANCISCO* 

(FELICIANO) 

4 No Notes painless death Not mentioned No 

VIALPONDO* 

JESUS 

(VALPIONDO) 

4 Yes Notes painless death Not mentioned No 

POLLARD JAMES 1 No No Black No 

LESTER 

ORLANDO 
1 No No Black No 

GONZALES 

ANTONIO 
2 No No Not mentioned No 

HUERTA TORIBIO  1 No No Latinx No 

FREENY* 

(FREENEY) 

GEORGE 

1 No No Black No 

JOHNSON 

ANTHONY  
1 No No Black No 

WILLIAMS 

CHARLES 
1 No No Black No 

FIELDS GEORGE 1 No No Black No 

EDWARDS ROSS* 

(CHARLES)  
1 No No Black No 

JACOBS HIRAM 1 No No Black No 

GORDON 

WELDON* 

(First name omitted) 

1 No No Black No 

STRICKLAND P* 

(PURSE) 
1 No No Black No 

GEE TOM 1 No No Black No 

MCNEILL TOM 1 No No Not mentioned No 

REYNOLDS 

CHARLES 
1 No No Black No 

MATHIS WILL 1 No No White No 
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Lynchings, New York Times 

 

Name Lynching Term Race Paragraphs Religious Pain Superlatives 

THOMPSON 

OBEDIAH 
Yes Black 1 Yes No No 

STONE JAMES 

(STONE JIM) 
Yes Black 3 Yes Yes No 

MOSES JOHN  Yes Black 4 No Yes No 

SMITH HENRY No Black 29 No Yes No 

HOSE SAM Yes Black 29 No Yes No 

MACK 

CHARLES 
Yes Black 8 No No No 

LEFLORE 

JOSEPH* 

(JOE) 

Yes Black 6 No Yes No 

HENDERSON 

JOHN 
No Black 8 No 

Notes  

painless death 
No 

FITZGERALD 

IKE 
No Black 1 No No No 

PENNINGTON 

JOHN WESLEY 
No Black 6 Yes Yes No 

JONES AMOS Yes Black 5 No No No 

GLOVER 

JAMES* (JIM) 
Yes Black 3 No No No 

WILLIAMS 

ANTHONY  
No Black 1 No Yes No 

COLEMAN 

RICHARD 
No Black 16 No Yes Yes 
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Lynchings, Chicago Tribune 

 

Name Lynching Term Race Paragraphs Religious Pain Superlatives 

THOMPSON 

ABE (OBEDIAH) 
Yes Black 1 No No No 

GRIZZARD EPH Yes Black 12 No Yes Yes 

HURD CHARLES Yes Black 1 No No No 

WALKER LEE Yes Black 1 No No No 

SOUTH NEAL* 

(SMITH NEAL) 
No Black 1 No No No 

ELLIS 

JEFFERSON* 

(ELLIS JEFF) 

No Black 1 No Yes No 

MOSES JOHN Yes Black 4 No Yes No 

REED*(REID) 

ALEXANDER 
No Black 1 No No No 

TURNER JOHN Yes Black 1 No No No 

ALLEN HENRY No Not mentioned 1 No No No 

SMITH HENRY Yes Black 7 No Yes No 

BUSHROD 

RAYMOND 
Yes Black 4 No No No 

SAMMIN LOUIS Yes Black 4 No No No 

HOSE SAM Yes Black 20 No Yes No 

MACK 

CHARLES 
Yes Black 26 No No Yes 

LEFLORE 

JOSEPH*(JOE) 
No Black 11 No No No 

COLEMAN 

RICHARD 
No Black 9 No Yes No 

CLARK ELIJAH Yes Black 1 No No No 

HENDERSON 

JOHN 
Yes Black 7 No 

Notes  
painless death 

No 

FITZGERALD 

IKE 
Yes Black 1 No No No 

PENNINGTON 

JOHN WESLEY 
No Black 6 No No No 

WILDER ABE No Black 2 No No No 

HOUGH LUKE Yes Black 1 No No No 

MORGAN 

DUDLEY 
Yes Black 13 No Yes No 

HOLBERT 

LUTHER 
Yes Black 7 No No No 

AVERY ED* 

(AVERY ---) 
Yes Black 1 No No No 

GLOVER 

JAMES* (JIM) 
No Black 6 No No No 

GOODMAN 

AGUSTUS* 

(GUS) 

Yes Black 5 No No No 

DELOACH 

FRANK 
Yes Black 10 No No No 

LEWIS 

EDWARD* 

(ED) 

Yes Black 3 No No No 

WILLIAMS 

ANTHONY  
No Black 5 No No No 
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Name Lynching Term Race Paragraphs Religious Pain Superlatives 

STUBBS* 

(SCRUGGS) 

PAUL 

No Not mentioned 1 No No No 

HOLBERT 

ANNE* 

(wife of Luther 

Holbert) 

Yes Black 7 No No No 

DELOACH JOHN Yes Black 10 No No No 
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Lynchings, San Francisco Chronicle 

 

Name Lynching Term Race Paragraphs Religious Pain Superlatives 

CORVETT 

GEORGE 
No Not mentioned 3 No Yes No 

WALKER LEE Yes Black 10 No Yes Yes 

STONE JAMES Yes Black 4 Yes Yes No 

TURNER JOHN Yes Black 1 No No No 

SMITH HENRY No Black 12 No Yes No 

BUSHROD 

RAYMOND 
Yes Black 8 Yes No No 

KING GARFIELD Yes Black 1 No No No 

HOSE SAM Yes Black 33 No Yes Yes 

MACK CHARLES Yes Black 1 No No No 

LEFLORE JOSEPH No Black 7 No Yes Yes 

COLEMAN 

RICHARD 
Yes Black 18 No Yes Yes 

CLARK ELIJAH Yes Black 3 No No No 

HENDERSON 

JOHN 
No Black 8 No 

Notes  
painless death 

No 

FITZGERALD IKE No Black 1 No No No 

PENNINGTON 

JOHN WESLEY 
Yes Black 5 Yes Yes No 

WILDNER ABE Yes Black 3 Yes No No 

HOLBERT 

LUTHER 
Yes Black 3 No No No 

LEWIS EDWARD* 

(ED) 
Yes Black 5 No No No 

HOLBERT ANNE*  

(wife of Luther 

Holbert) 

Yes Black 3 No No No 
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Local Executions 

Name Paragraphs Race Religion CT NYT SF AD Superlative Pain 

SCOTT ISHAM 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 267 No No 

GARRETT ED 1 Black Yes 1 0 0 136 No No 

ROMERO DAMIAN 33 Black Yes 0 0 0 110 No Yes 

BANKS* WILLIAM 7 Black Yes 1 0 0 83 Yes No 

CUNNINGHAM GREEN 7 Black Yes 1 0 0 110 Yes No 

WAITE FRED 17 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 0 92 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WALKER D.F. 15 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 100 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BUTLER ROBERT 13 Black Yes 1 0 0 31 No No 

REVELS HENRY 17 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No Yes 

BLALOCK JERRY 5 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 82 No No 

KNIGHT HENRY 3 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 0 95 No Yes 

FLEMING HENRY 1 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 29 No No 

YOUNG JOSEPH 10 Black Yes 1 0 1 140 No No 

COLEMAN LEANDER 5 Black No 1 0 1 285 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

TAYLOR JOHN 10 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 1 60 No Yes 

BAILEY JOHN 24 Black Yes 1 1 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WIMBISH HARRY 24 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

STEPHENSON ELBERT 33 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 24 No No 

HENDERSON* JAMES*  

(JIM HERNDON) 
11 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 23 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

JOHNSON JAMES* (JIM) 11 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 23 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MCDONALD MONROE 11 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 23 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

CARTER LOUIS* (LEWIS) 5 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 44 Yes Yes 

JOHNSON GOVE 11 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 23 No Yes 

JAMES TONY 9 Black Yes 0 0 0 53 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

SNODERLY EZRA 7 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 0 No Yes 

JOHNSON WILLIAM 1 Black Yes 1 1 0 82 No No 

HARRIS MARGARET 6 Black Yes 1 1 0 61 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BRYANT TAYLOR 18 Black Yes 1 1 0 39 No Yes 

WEST AMBROSE 8 Black Yes 1 0 0 90 No Yes 
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Name Paragraphs Race Religion CT NYT SF AD Superlative Pain 

UNDERWOOD JAMES 8 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 68 No Yes 

ELLIS BERT* (BURT) 8 Black Yes 1 1 1 40 No No 

PLEASANT HILL* (HALL) 1 Black No 1 0 0 58 No Yes 

TAYLOR JAMES 1 Black No 1 0 1 49 No No 

SOONO* GUILFORD 

(SOON) 
9 Black Yes 1 1 1 25 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

FOX WILLIAM 153 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 85 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ALEXANDER JERRY 1 Black Yes 1 1 0 40.5 No Yes 

BONNER SIMON 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 192 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GILLIAM BENJAMIN 2 Black No 1 0 0 641 No No 

STEPHENS JESSE 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 126 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MCLAIN* DAVID 1 White No 0 0 0 100 No No 

FITZPATRICK CHAMP 19 White Yes 1 0 0 66 No No 

FITZPATRICK RUDE* 19 White Yes 1 0 0 66 No No 

MCGEE JOE 1 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 42 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ROSE HENRY 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 0 No No 

HODGES WILLIS 2 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 0 51 No No 

BROWN ENOCH 2 Black No 1 0 1 73 No No 

DIXON* (DICKSON) 

THOMAS 
1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 295 No No 

WRIGHT CHARLES 8 White Yes 0 0 0 50 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

TUCKER JAMES 3 Black Yes 0 0 0 89 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

JOHNSON LEONIDAS 41 Black Yes 1 1 0 25 Yes Yes 

MCKITHERN JOHN 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 135 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ELIE* ED (ELI) 13 Black Yes 0 0 0 84 No No 

DOCK* (DOC/DOCK) 

WALKER 
6 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 1 195 No No 

HAMILTON BILLY 

(ED ALTMAN) 
43 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 50 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

CHARLEY* (CHARLES,  
MAESKEY) HAMILTON 

43 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 50 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

FORREST SHIN* (SHINE) 5 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 195 Yes No 

SANDERS WILSON 17 Black Yes 0 0 0 21 No No 

NELSON CUMMINGS 4 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 48 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 
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Name Paragraphs Race Religion CT NYT SF AD Superlative Pain 

WILLIAMS FRANK 6 Black Yes 0 0 0 40 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

PIERSON GEORGE 5 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 10 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BOGARD JOE 9 Black Yes 0 0 0 21 No Yes 

HILL GEORGE 8 Black Yes 1 0 0 35 No No 

BATEMAN OLIVER 47 White Yes 1 0 0 12 Yes Yes 

PRICE WARREN 3 Not mentioned No 1 1 0 50 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GARCIA MIGUEL 6 Latinx Yes 0 0 0 779 No Yes 

WALKER ANTHONY 28 Black Yes 1 1 0 142 No No 

MELTON FAYETTE 3 White No 1 0 0 153 No No 

NEAL WILLIAM 10 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 50 No No 

SEXTON JOHN 5 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 140 No No 

FINLEY GUS 1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 104 No No 

MOFFETT* (MOFFAT) 

COLUMBUS 
9 Black No 1 1 0 65 No No 

HIBBARD CHARLES* 

(E.C.) 
1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 489 No No 

LARA RUPERTO 1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 637 No No 

ROGERS OLIVER 1 Black No 0 0 0 43 No No 

CATON MOSES 1 Not mentioned No 1 1 0 145 No No 

JACKSON GOODWIN 6 Black Yes 1 1 0 55 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GIBSON ARCHIE 6 Black Yes 1 1 0 229 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MCCOY ROBERT 3 Black Yes 1 0 1 195 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ACKLES DAVID 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 160 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WELLS*(MILLS)  

EATONS* (EATON) 
2 Black No 0 1 0 70 No No 

SMITH MILTON 2 Not mentioned No 0 1 0 65 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MCNEILL THOMAS 1 Black No 1 1 1 0 No No 

GEE TOM 1 Black No 1 1 1 0 No No 

HOWARD JOSEPH 1 White No 1 1 1 0 No No 

FREESE HENRY 8 Black Yes 0 1 0 171 No No 

COLLINS SAMUEL 2 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 62 No No 

PEGUES CHRIS* (CRIS) 3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 63 No No 

JOHNSON HENRY 9 Black Yes 0 0 0 145 No No 

CLEMENTS MARSHALL 1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 325 No No 
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MADISON BILL 11 Black Yes 0 0 0 68 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MENDIOLA JOSE 7 Latinx Yes 0 0 0 155 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

STAIR HENRY 5 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 0 49 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MINNICH CYRUS 3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 306 Yes No 

DILDA DENNIS  29 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

LANE BEN 12 White Yes 0 0 0 147 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WASHINGTON WASH 14 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 22 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WILSON JEFF 60 Black Yes 0 0 1 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ARMSTRONG J. M. 4 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 31 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

CARROLL GEORGE 4 White Yes 1 0 0 46 No No 

YOUNG GEORGE 8 Black Yes 0 0 0 37 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

KILGORE LOUIS 1 Black No 0 0 0 267 No No 

GASTON FRANK 1 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

DOCK BISHOP 5 White No 0 0 0 30 No No 

LAMBERT JACK 

(ANDREW) 
15 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 52 No No 

JOSEPH JUMP 16 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 0 25 No No 

GREEN ANDREW 6 Black No 0 0 0 59 No Yes 

SMITH JOHN 5 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 48 Yes Yes 

HUDSON WILLIS 22 White Yes 0 0 0 153 No Yes 

NORRIS HENRY 3 White No 0 0 0 46 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

COOK JESSE 32 Black Yes 0 1 0 38 No Yes 

WREN ALLIDAY 1 Black No 0 0 0 30 No No 

MURRAY IRVINE*  

(IRVIN-inconsistent spelling 

across articles) 

6 Black Yes 1 0 0 26 No Yes 

CHAMBERS ABE 3 Black Yes 1 0 0 81 No No 

JOHNSON AMOS 1 Black No 1 1 1 39 No No 

CLUMM EDWARD (CLUM) 2 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 29 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

JONES JAMES* (JIM) 3 Black Yes 1 0 1 195 No Yes 

LEGGET JACOB 4 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 60 No No 
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MORGAN FRED 3 Black Yes 1 1 0 74 No No 

SMITH JOHN 6 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 0 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HAMP WADE 2 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 175 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

JUSTICE TILLMAN* 

(TILMAN) 
13 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 90 No No 

MOORE LEWIS 7 Black Yes 1 0 0 111 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

TIMMERMAN HENRY* 

(JOCHIM/JOACHIM  
HENRY TIMMERMAN) 

6 Not mentioned Yes 0 1 1 92 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

CHILLERS*  

(CHILIS, CHILLIS) BANKS 
2 Black Yes 0 0 0 37 No No 

MOORE DAVID 8 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 105 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HALL WILLARD 8 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 105 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GRAHAM JAKE*  

(Not mentioned first name in 

espy) 

8 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 105 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ROE WILLIAM 14 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 1 108 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BUCKHANNAN* 

(BUCHANAN) JAMES 
3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 56 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WILLIAMS WESTLEY* 

(Wesley) 
3 Black Yes 0 0 0 87 No No 

WASHINGTON WILLIAM 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 525 No No 

LIVAR* (LEVA) 

CASIMERO* 

(CASIMIRO, CASEMERO,  
CASEMIRO) 

1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 287 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

RATHER JOE 4 Black Yes 0 0 0 195 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ALVADA CHRISTINO 

(BLACKMON) 
9 Black Yes 1 0 0 43 No No 

FRY* (FREY) ED 135 Black Yes 1 0 0 17 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

YANCEY JOHN 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 37 No No 

ELLIS AMMA 1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 77 No No 

WALKER GEORGE 2 Black Yes 0 0 0 52 No No 

HENDERSON ALEX 1 Black No 0 0 0 110 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HAMILTON HARDY 1 Not mentioned No 1 0 0 47 No No 

NOCKUM WILSON 2 Black Yes 0 0 0 74 No No 

FIERRO DEMEIRO 1 Latinx No 0 0 0 374 No No 
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WILLIAMS WILL 13 Black Yes 0 0 0 62 No No 

VANN PIGG* (PIG) 118 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 75 No No 

SPOONER THOMAS 8 Black Yes 0 0 0 76 No No 

WILSON JOHN  6 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 26 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

PANKEY MANLY 1 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 43 No No 

MOUNTS ELLISON  2 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 106 No No 

DUNCAN HENRY 9 Not mentioned No 1 0 1 31 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

DAVIS JAMES*  

(WILIAM S. 

SHACKELFORD)  

29 White Yes 0 1 1 30 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MCCOY ROBERT 9 Black Yes 0 1 1 35 Yes No 

HICKS WILL*  

(alt. name Bill in the paper) 
9 Not mentioned Yes 0 1 1 35 Yes No 

HOLDEN FLETCHER 13 Black No 0 1 0 173 No Yes 

MILES TOM 13 Black No 0 1 0 173 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HOLDEN HENRY 13 Black No 0 1 0 173 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MARTIN WILLIAM 2 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 1 171 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WOOLFOLK THOMAS 110 White Yes 0 1 1 26 Yes Yes 

LEWIS JOE 1 Not mentioned No 0 1 1 57 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MOORE RUFUS 5 Black Yes 0 0 0 100 No No 

HAUNSTINE* ALBERT 

(HAUENSTINE) 
16 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 71 No Yes 

SHERIDAN HENRY 1 Black No 0 0 0 30 No No 

MOFFATT NELSON 5 Black No 0 0 1 56 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

STORY EUGENE 4 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 28 No No 

BROOKS* SHERMAN 

(BROOKINS) 
25 Black Yes 0 0 0 74 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

JOHNSON SIM 5 Black Yes 0 0 1 44 No No 

FELDER WADE 14 Black Yes 0 0 0 143 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

FELDER JOHN 14 Black Yes 0 0 0 143 No No 

GREER SAM 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 187 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HUGHES LEE 14 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WAYMAN A. B.* (ABE) 1 Black No 0 0 0 176 No No 
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POREZ* LORENZO 

(PEREZ) 
1 Latinx No 1 0 0 259 No No 

BRAY ALLEN 9 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 54 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

SHIPP CAROLINE 32 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No Yes 

COOK WALTER 27 Black No 0 0 0 16 Yes No 

CHAVES* ELIJAH  

(CHEAVES, CHEAVERS) 
7 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 95 No No 

FISHER JAMES* (JULES) 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 246 No No 

SCOTT GEORGE 9 White Yes 0 0 0 197 Yes No 

DAY ROBERT 8 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 1 113 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WHITE ALFRED* (Alf) 9 Black Yes 0 0 0 108 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

PARKS CAL 15 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 141 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

EVANS CHARLES* 

(CHAS.) 
4 Black No 1 0 0 36 No No 

HEADEN JUDGE  

(JUDGE MERRIMON 

HEADEN) 

3 Black Yes 1 0 1 25 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

REYNOLDS CHARLES 3 White Yes 1 0 1 25 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

SCOTT JAMES* (JIM) 7 Black Yes 1 0 1 11 Yes No 

MARABLE ROSCOE 4 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 83 No No 

WILKERSON BUCK 2 Black Yes 0 0 0 39 No No 

JONES OSCAR 10 Black Yes 0 0 0 108 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HARRISON ALLEN 5 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 1 0 No No 

TERRY JOHN 10 Black No 1 0 0 33 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MCCOY JOHN 10 Black No 1 0 0 33 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BURKE JIM 3 Black No 0 0 0 127 No No 

MASSEY SAM 3 Black No 0 0 0 127 No No 

GRAHAM HARRY* 

(HENRY) 
1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 40 No No 

BROWN BOB 1 Black No 0 0 0 64 No No 

HENNINGTON CESAR* 

(CEASAR) 
1 Black Yes 1 0 0 44 No No 

BREWINGTON H* (HYRE) 25 Black Yes 1 0 1 78 No No 

JACOBS HIRAM 25 Black Yes 1 0 1 78 No No 

MANUEL L* (LUCIEN) 25 Black Yes 1 0 1 78 No No 
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STRICKLAND P* (PURSE) 25 

Black, American 

Indian or Alaska 

Native 

Yes 1 0 1 78 No No 

GORDON WELDON 25 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 1 78 No No 

PONASKA TOM 6 

American 

Indian or Alaska 

Native 

No 0 0 0 82 No No 

DUTTON WILL 27 White No 0 0 0 37 No No 

NIGHTON PRESTON 9 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 19 No No 

MCDONALD ALFRED 22 Black Yes 0 0 0 108 No No 

RUTHERFORD JOHN 4 Black Yes 1 0 0 100 No No 

ARMSTRONG GEORGE 1 Black No 0 0 1 27 No No 

JOHNSON CHARLES 1 Black Yes 1 0 1 79 No No 

WATSON ALF 1 Black No 0 0 0 107 No No 

HARDY JOHN  2 Black Yes 0 1 0 100 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

DEGRAFF PETER 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 1 37 No No 

MARLER BOB 8 Not mentioned No 0 1 0 85 No No 

BAUMBERGER ALBERT 3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 435 No No 

ADKINS WASHINGTON 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 150 No No 

MATKINS BOB 2 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BARRETT JAMES 49 White Yes 0 0 1 0 No No 

ALLEN JIM 9 
American Indian 

or Alaska Native 
Yes 0 0 0 0 Yes Yes 

WILCOX ED 5 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 49 No No 

JACKSON ANDREW 2 Black No 0 0 0 84 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WELLS JOHN 1 White Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

HUBBARD GRIFFIN 4 Black Yes 0 0 1 40 No No 

PURVIS BOB 4 Black Yes 0 0 1 40 No No 

WILSON GRANT 4 Black Yes 0 0 1 40 No No 

WADE THOMPSON 4 Black No 0 1 0 134 No No 

HATHORN F.D. 4 White No 0 1 0 134 No No 

COLLINS FREEMAN 5 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

GOODSON JOE 29 Black Yes 0 0 0 67 Yes No 

RUTHERFORD BRADY 29 Black Yes 0 0 0 67 Yes No 

RUTHERFORD JOHN 29 Black Yes 0 0 0 67 Yes No 

WILKINS JOHN 7 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 145 No Yes 

LAUGHLIN ROBERT 18 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 15 No No 

HORN PETER 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 131 No No 

DENNIS SOMMERFIELD* 

(SOMERFIELD) 
1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 54 No No 



Texas Journal on Civil Liberties and Civil Rights, 31:01   21 

 

   

 

Name Paragraphs Race Religion CT NYT SF AD Superlative Pain 

SANDOVAL DIONICIO 10 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BROWN ANDERSON  6 Black No 0 1 1 32 No No 

FERRAND WHIT 6 Black No 0 1 1 32 No No 

JOHNSON JOHN 7 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 29 No No 

MCKEE ALAMO 1 Black No 0 0 0 173 No No 

SPEARMAN D. L. 87 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

CHAVES FRANCISCO* 

(FELICIANO) 
14 Latinx Yes 0 0 1 58 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

VIALPONDO JESUS 14 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 1 58 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HENRY GEORGE 8 Black Yes 0 0 0 191 No No 

HENNEGAN OSCAR 10 Black Yes 0 0 0 142 No Yes 

WILLIAMS JOE 1 Black No 0 0 0 20 No No 

TERRY MAJOR 5 Black No 0 0 0 68 No No 

BRINKLEY ALEX 3 White Yes 0 0 0 38 No No 

MAYES JOHN 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 42 No No 

CALVERT, CHARLES 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 305 No No 

ELIJAH JOYNER 4 Black Yes 0 0 0 30 No No 

LEWIS CLARK 9 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 140.4 No No 

POLLARD JAMES 35 Black Yes 1 0 1 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

TAYLOR JOHN 8 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No Yes 

PERRYMAN JOHN* 

(JESSE) 
1 Black No 0 0 0 36 No No 

YOU LUM 7 Asian No 0 0 0 76 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GILMORE JAKE 1 Black No 0 0 0 73 No No 

JOHNSON HENRY 4 Black Yes 0 0 0 34.41 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HARKEY GEORGE 2 Black Yes 0 0 0 46.67 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BRANHAM CLIFTON 3 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 146.82 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

STEVENS SHERMAN 4 Black No 0 0 0 23.88 No No 

CHAMBERS JIM 7 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

SHAW LON 7 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

CLARK FRANK 9 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

MIDDLEBROOKS ROBERT 6 Black No 0 0 0 37 No No 

VIARS* (VOIRES) ALBERT 1 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 39.76 No No 
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MORGAN JOHN 17 Not mentioned Yes 0 1 0 100.85 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BRANCH WILLIAM 9 Black Yes 0 0 0 90.83 Yes No 

RUFFIN JOHN 4 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 20.22 No No 

WESLEY JOHN 20 Black Yes 1 0 0 0 No Yes 

HAVERSON O* 

(CHARLES) 
2 White No 0 0 0 50.27 No No 

HAMILTON BELTON 9 Black Yes 1 1 0 90.93 Yes No 

ROSS RAYMOND 13 Black Yes 0 0 0 34.68 No No 

JACKSON WILL 10 Black Yes 0 0 0 37.04 No No 

TAYLOR ALF 1 Black No 0 0 0 140.06 No No 

SASSER JOHN 30 White Yes 0 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

DIXON ASHBURY* 

(ASBURY) 
16 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

LESTER ORLANDO 23 Black Yes 1 0 1 0 No Yes 

JONES HARRY*(HENRY) 8 Black No 0 0 0 90.83 No No 

MIKEL JEFF 2 Black No 0 0 0 48.65 No No 

LEWIS FRANK 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 66.24 No No 

CHAPPELL BUCK 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 50 No No 

STRAWTHER CLEM 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 50 No No 

ROLLY ALBERT 11 Black Yes 0 0 0 193 Yes No 

DAVIS ALBERT 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 38.71 No No 

REEVES JOHN 3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 144.59 No No 

COLLINS SAM 3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 201.36 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

MOOTRY MAT 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 26 No No 

OVERTON BUFFORD 2 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 127 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GARCIA JESUS 244 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 243.79 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

DAWSON HENRY 1 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 1 0 No Yes 

COUGHLIN PATRICK 1 White No 0 0 0 30 No No 

LEMAX* (LEMMOX) 

EZEKIEL 
6 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 144 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

GONZALES ANTONIO 4 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 1 70 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

HUERTA TORBUCIO 1 Latinx No 0 0 1 57 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

WILSON* (HENRY) 

HENRY* (JOHN) 
12 Black No 0 0 0 31 No Yes 
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FREENY* (FREENEY) 

GEORGE 
13 Black Yes 0 0 1 156 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

TANKERSLEY PRESLEY  1 Black No 0 0 0 144 No No 

JOHNSON ANTHONY 4 Black Yes 0 0 1 75 No No 

BOLDIN ALBERT 3 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 177 No No 

REED REUBEN  1 Black No 0 0 0 211 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ROBERTSON KIT 1 Black Yes 0 0 0 261 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

ABLES WILL 2 Black No 0 0 0 181 No No 

HILL JIM 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 71 No No 

ROBINSON JAMES 2 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 88 No No 

MORTON JACK 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 210 No No 

FURTRELL* (FURTELL) 

MARTIN 
4 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 0 No No 

BIVENS HENRY 1 Black No 0 0 0 165 No No 

SMITH ALEXANDER* 

(ALEX) 
1 Black No 0 0 0 36 No No 

STEVENS MIKE  4 Not mentioned Yes 0 0 0 166 No No 

STANLEY, JAMES 1 Black No 1 1 0 255 No No 

GOOSBY KING  8 Black No 0 0 0 77 Yes No 

GOOSBY LEWIS 4 Black No 0 0 0 77 Yes No 

WATKA JOHN 1 
American Indian 

or Alaska Native 
No 1 1 0 132 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

FRAZIER ABE  1 Black No 1 0 0 77 No No 

WYSE JULIUS  9 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

EDWARDS PETER  4 Black No 0 0 0 64 No No 

WILLIAMS CHARLES 3 Black Yes 0 0 1 102 No No 

FIELDS GEORGE 11 Black Yes 0 0 1 0 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

EDMONSON, GUS 37 White Yes 0 0 0 8 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

EDWARDS ROSS* 

(CHARLEY)  
50 Black Yes 1 1 1 78 No No 

GILES ROBERT  1 Black No 0 0 0 68 No No 

TOLBERN ALBERT  2 Black No 0 0 0 372 No No 

JONES J.C. 16 Black Yes 1 0 1 78.23 Yes 

Notes 

painless 

death 

BURNETT HENRY 3 Black No 1 1 0 21 No No 

FORTUNE ROBERT 8 Black Yes 0 0 0 0 No No 

HARRISON HENRY 9 Black Yes 1 1 0 90.93 Yes No 
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WILLIAMS WILLIAM* 

(WILL) 
9 Black Yes 1 1 0 90.93 Yes No 

SIMMONS JOHN*(JACK) 9 Not mentioned Yes 1 1 0 90.93 Yes No 

MATHIS WILL 23 Not mentioned Yes 1 0 1 0 No Yes 

FIELDS DAVE 1 Not mentioned No 0 0 0 38.71 No No 
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JEFFCOATS JJ* 

(JOHN) 
No 

Not 

mentioned 
46.44 9 No No No 0 0 0 

THOMPSON 

OBEDIAH 
No Black 49 3 No No No 1 1 0 

GRIZZaARD EPH Yes Black 0 96 No 

Yes,  
notes 

painless 

death 

Yes 0 1 0 

HILLARD HENRY No Black 131 3 No No Yes 0 0 0 

BOWEN JAMES Yes Black 0 41 Yes No No 0 0 0 

HURD CHARLES Yes Black 39 24 No Yes No 0 1 0 

SLAYTON JESSE Yes Black 81 16 No Yes No 0 0 0 

STONE JAMES  

(or STONE JIM) 
Yes Black 0 4 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

No 1 0 1 

WALKER LEE Yes Black 0 62 No Yes No 0 1 1 

SOUTH NEAL * 

(SMITH NEAL) 
Yes Black 103.47 12 No Yes No 0 1 0 

ELLIS JEFFERSON* 

(ELLIS JEFF) 
No Black 34.2 1 No Yes No 0 1 0 

COACHMAN AARON Yes Black 126.67 1 No No No 0 0 0 

MOSES JOHN Yes Black 23 1 No No Yes 1 1 0 

REED 

ALEXANDER*(ALEX) 
No Black 54.36 1 No No No 0 1 0 

WILLIAMS 

ANTHONY 
No Black 40 4 No No No 1 1 0 

HARRIS TOM No Black 0 1 No No No 0 0 0 

LONG SAM*  

(REECE JOE) 
Yes Black 130.86 1 No No No 0 0 0 

TURNER JOHN Yes Black 140.4 3 No No No 0 1 1 

GREEN LEE No Black 175.23 14 No No No 0 0 0 

BARCO JOE Yes Black 3.38 1 No No No 0 0 0 

ALLEN HENRY Yes Black 74.63 4 No No Yes 0 1 0 

SMITH HENRY No Black 103.53 42 No Yes Yes 1 1 1 

BUSHROD 

RAYMOND 
Yes Black 8.37 26 Yes No Yes 0 1 1 

LEWIS CHARLEY Yes Black 59.49 12 No No No 0 0 0 

KING GARFIELD Yes Black 84.01 1 No No No 0 0 1 

SAMMIN*(SAMMINS) 

LOUIS 
Yes Black 78.48 7 No No No 0 1 0 

HOSE SAM* 

(Newspaper mainly uses 

HOLT SAM, but also 

uses HOSE SAM and 

WILKES TOM) 

Yes Black 0 21 No Yes No 1 1 1 

MACK CHARLES* 

(CHARLEY) 
Yes 

Not 

mentioned 
12.59 1 No No No 1 1 1 

LEFLORE JOSEPH* 

(JOE) 
No Black 46.33 3 No No No 1 1 1 

COLEMAN 

RICHARD*(DICK) 
No 

Not 

mentioned 
0 15 No No Yes 1 1 1 

CLARK ELIJAH Yes Black 22.59 2 No No No 0 1 1 

LONG DANIEL Yes Black 66.78 9 Yes No No 0 0 0 
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HENDERSON JOHN No Black 53.44 30 Yes Yes Yes 1 1 1 

FITZGERALD IKE Yes Black 91.3 2 No No Yes 1 1 1 

PENNINGTON  

JOHN WESLEY 
Yes Black 14.32 11 Yes Yes No 1 1 1 

WILDNER* (WILDER) 

ABE 
No Black 67.19 24 No Yes No 0 1 1 

HOUGH LUKE Yes Black 43.03 1 No No No 0 1 0 

MORGAN DUDLEY No Black 15 24 No No No 0 0 0 

FORD CAIN Yes Black 0 4 No No Yes 0 0 0 

CARROLL WILLIAM* 

(unnamed) 
Yes Black 42.57 1 No No No 0 0 0 

JONES AMOS Yes Black 0 6 No No No 1 0 0 

HOLBERT LUTHER Yes Black 36.07 13 No No Yes 0 1 1 

AVERY ED Yes Black 7.1 20 No Yes No 0 1 0 

GLOVER JAMES* 

(GLOVES JIM) 
Yes Black 52.8 22 No Yes Yes 1 1 0 

GOODMAN 

AGUSTUS*(GUS) 
Yes Black 143.72 5 No No No 0 1 0 

DELOACH FRANK Yes Black 33.12 7 No No No 0 1 0 

MARTIN JAMES*(JIM) Yes Black 16.68 7 No 

Notes 

painless 

death 

No 0 0 0 

LEWIS 

EDWARD*(ED) 
Yes Black 55.58 1 No No No 0 1 1 

STUBBS PAUL Yes Black 74.63 4 No No Yes 0 1 0 

CLEMENTS 

RUDOLPH* (unnamed) 
Yes Black 42.57 1 No No No 0 0 0 

HOLBERT ANNE* 

(wife of Luther Holbert) 
Yes Black 36.07 13 No No Yes 0 1 1 

DELOACH JOHN Yes Black 33.12 7 No No No 0 1 0 

WILLIAMS 

ANTHONY  
No Black 81 20 No Yes No 1 1 0 

 


